

No. 08-6

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,**

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,

Respondent.

=====
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007.
(212) 788-1010 or 0835 or 1613

LEONARD J. KOERNER,*
EDWARD F.X. HART,
DRAKE A. COLLEY,

of Counsel.

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RESIDUAL LIBERTY INTEREST RETAINED BY PRISONERS LAWFULLY DEPRIVED OF THEIR FREEDOM DOES NOT ENCOMPASS AN INTEREST IN ACCESSING OR POSSESSING BIOLOGICAL EVIDENCE POST- CONVICTION.....	2
II. A POST-CONVICTION REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO BIOLOGICAL EVIDENCE CANNOT BE BROUGHT AS A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 IN THE ABSENCE OF A SHOWING THAT THE CONVICTION WAS INVALID..	14
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abney v. United States,</u> 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3
<u>Albright v. Oliver,</u> 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	3
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle,</u> 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	12
<u>Bell v. Wolfish,</u> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	13
<u>Bradley v. Pryor,</u> 305 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7, 8, 9, 20
<u>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,</u> 452 U.S., at 464.....	13
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	3
<u>Engle v. Isaac,</u> 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	12
<u>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates,</u> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	13

<u>Harvey v. Horan,</u> 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002)	passim
<u>Harvey v. Horan,</u> 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	15, 19
<u>Heck v. Humphrey,</u> 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	4, 5, 9
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman,</u> 424 U.S. 409	7
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	8
<u>Kutzner v. Montgomery County,</u> 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	21, 24
<u>Martinez v. Texas Court of Criminal Appeals,</u> 292 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 329 (1976).....	10, 12
<u>McCane v. Durston,</u> 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	3
<u>McKithen v. Brown,</u> 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1, 22, 23
<u>Olim v. Wakinekona,</u> 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	12
<u>Osborne v. Dist. Atty's Office for the Third Judicial Dist.,</u> 423 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</u> 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	3

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... passim

Schad v. Arizona,
501 U.S. 624 (1991).....11

Shenouda v. Breslin,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17018 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....5

Townsend v. Sain,
372 U.S. 293 (1963).....4, 11

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....2

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....7

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....2, 3

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....21

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

STATE STATUTE

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 440.3011

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. 912, 107th Cong. (2001)10

S. 486, 107th Cong. (2001), 147 Cong. Rec. S1999
(Mar. 7, 2001)10
